
 
 

16 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 08.01.24 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Licensing Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Clack; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Abraham   
Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Esler, Waterton, Barnes, Barnett, Clayton, Ferrari, Haslam, 
Leaman, Lindop and Skinner 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Committee held on 20 September 2023, 
and the Licensing Hearing held on 4 July 2023. 
  
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from the previous meeting     

  
4.   Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees from April 

2024  
(Pages 9 - 14) Jessica Foley 

Tel: 01732 227480 
  

5.   Sexual Entertainment Licensing Fees  (Pages 15 - 18) Jessica Foley 
Tel: 01732 227480 
  

6.   Licensing Pavement Fees and Charges  (Pages 19 - 42) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732 227325 
  

7.   Review Of Statement of Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Policy  

(Pages 43 - 184) Sue Lindsey 
Tel: 01732 227491 
  

8.   Work Plan  (Pages 185 - 186)   
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Abraham (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Waterton, Barnes, Barnett, Clayton, Ferrari, 

Haslam and Leaman 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Esler and Skinner 
 

 Cllr. Lindop was also present via a virtual media platform, which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
8.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 29 June 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   

9.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
10.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
11.    Introduction of Protocols/Guidance Notes for Members and Attendees at 

Licensing Sub Committee  
 

The Chairman presented the report, which set out guidance for Members and 
proposed protocols for attendees at Licensing Sub-Committees. The committee 
thanked the Head of Licensing Partnership for producing the guidance. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That the proposed guide and attendee protocol set out at 
Appendices A & B be approved for future use at future meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee (who are meeting to consider applications made 
under the Licensing Act 2003). 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

2 
 

12.    Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out the proposed 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire policy. The officer outlined the main areas of 
chan
[...]
ivers failing to have card payment facilities. 
They expressed concerns regarding the impact of bank holidays and weekends on 
the availability of card machines. It was proposed and duly seconded that the 
penalty associated with the failure to arrange repair or replacement of card 
payment facilities be amended to apply after two working days, rather than 48 
hours.  
  
The motion was put to the vote and it was carried.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
  

Resolved: That the draft policy as set out as Appendix A to the report be 
approved for public consultation, subject to the below amendment: 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

3 
 

“Failure to arrange repair or replacement of card payment facilities within 
48 hours: 2 points for each day without card payment facilities after initial 
48 hours” be amended to be “Failure to arrange repair or replacement of 
card payment facilities within 2 working days: 2 points for each day without 
card payment facilities after initial 2 working days”. 

   
13.    Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees And Charges 

2024/25  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out the proposed fees 
and charges for licences for 2024/25. The taxi licensing service was required to be 
self-financing, and the proposed changes were to ensure this was maintained. Fees 
for all licences were monitored throughout the year to ensure they reflected the 
resource required to process them. The current position of roughly £10,000 in 
credit was largely due to a £6,000 grant for Hub services, which had been utilised.  
  
The main application fees would remain the same, as they ran for periods longer 
than 1 year, and would be evaluated when they expired. It was expected that 
service costs would increase, as a result of the pay award and the cost of Hub 
resources rising. A new 1-year licence for drivers in exceptional circumstances 
would be introduced, to better serve customers that may not require extended 3-
year licences.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that new efficiencies created by the 
team meant some applications took less time to process, and thus the fees for 
these licences would be reduced. Others were found to take more time, such as 
licences for replacement vehicles, and had thus increased. The fees were 
comparable with other local authorities in Kent, and reflected the high standards 
enforced by the Council.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
  

Resolved: That 
  
a)              having taken into account the information provided by the Senior 

Licensing Officer, the changes to the fees set out at Appendix A be 
subject to a 6 week public consultation process; 
  

b)             if, following consultation, there are no adverse comments to the 
proposed levels, the proposed fees and charges be implemented from 
1 April 2024; and 

  
  

c)              if, following consultation, there are adverse comments to the 
proposed levels, a further report be brought back to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration.  

   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 20 September 2023 

4 
 

14.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted. It was further noted that an extraordinary meeting may 
be required before the next meeting to address changes to the legislation 
governing pavement licences, and that the Committee would be updated should 
this need arise. 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7:38PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



1 
 

LICENSING HEARING 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 commencing at 10.30 am 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Barnes and Lindop 

 
Also Present: Jamie Moore Applicant’s Representative 
 PC Phillip Comben Kent
[...]
a Item 1



Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Page 8

Agenda Item 1



GAMBLING ACT 2005: LICENCE FEES FROM APRIL 2024 

Licensing Committee – 16th January 2024 

 

Report of: Chief Officer, Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For consideration and decision

Key Decision: Yes 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officers: Jessica Foley Ext. 7480 and Sharon Bamborough, Head of 
Licensing Partnership Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:

That it be recommended to approve the level of fees and charges with effect 
from 1st April 2024 as set out in Appendix A.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure the Council complies with its statutory 
duty and ensures the licensing of gambling premises is self-financing.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Introduction and Background 

1 The Gambling Act 2005 Section 212 gives the Secretary of State power to 
make regulations prescribing the fees payable to the Licensing Authority. It 
also gives the power to devolve to Licensing Authorities in England and 
Wales the freedom to set fees for premises licence applications, subject to 
any constraints the Secretary of State may prescribe which includes a 
maximum fee level. The government has decided that for England and 
Wales, Licensing Authorities will determine their own fees for gambling 
premises licences but that the Secretary of State will prescribe the 
maximum fee payable for each category of licence.  

2 The maximum levels have been included in Appendix A in brackets for 
comparison purposes. The previous year’s fees are printed in italics for your 
information. Those cells that are shaded in the body of the table are where 
we have reached the maximum fee level that may be set.  

3  There is an initial fee to cover the cost of application and an annual fee.  

4  Licensing Authorities have been asked to set fees to ensure full cost 
recovery and that the fee levels represent fairness and value for money for 
the gambling industry. All Licensing Authorities mus
[...]
one

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX A 
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL: GAMBLING ACT 2005 – FEES 

From April 2024 

The proposed new fees are shown in bold type in the table above. For ease of reference the maximum fees 
that could be charged are shown in brackets and last year’s fees are in italics. Those cells that are shaded 
in the body of the table are where we have reached the maximum level of fee that can be set. 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS AND ANNUAL 
FEES  

New 
Application 
proposed 

fee 

New 
Application 
maximum 

fee possible 

New 
Application 
current fee 

Annual 
Fee 

proposed 

Annual 
Fee 

maximum 
possible 

Annual 
Fee 

currently 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

New Small Casino 8000 (8000) 8000 5000 (5000) 4850 

New Large Casino 10000 (10000) 10000 8376 (10000) 7828 

Bingo Club 2654 (3500) 2480 931 (1000) 870 

Betting Premises (excluding Tracks) 3000 (3000) 3000 600 (600) 600 

Tracks 2080 (2500) 1944 931 (1000) 870 

Family entertainment Centres 2000 (2000) 1944 750 (750) 715 

Adult Gaming centre 2000 (2000) 1944 750 (750) 750 

Temporary Use Notice 269 (500) 251 n/a n/a n/a 

 
  

OTHER 
APPLICATIONS  

Application  to 
Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application for  
Re-

Instatement 

Application for 
Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a) n/a) 

New Small Casino 
proposed fee 

4000 1800 1800 8000  3000 14 35 

New Small Casino 
maximum fee 
possible 

(4000) (1800) (1800) (8000) (3000) (25) (50) 

New Small Casino 
current fee 

4000 1800 1800 8000  3000 13 32 

New Large Casino 
proposed fee 

5000 2150 2150 10000 4931 14 35 

New Large Casino 
maximum fee 
possible 

(5000) (2150) (2150) (10000) (5000) (25) (50) 

New Large Casino 
current fee 

4776 2150 2150 10000 4608 13 32 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Application  to 
Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application for  
Re-

Instatement 

Application for 
Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

Bingo Club proposed 
fee 

1750 1200 484 2654 1200 14 35 

Bingo Club maximum 
fee possible 

(1750) (1200) (1200) (3500) (1200) (25) (50) 

Bingo Club current 
fee 

1750 1200 452 2480 1200 13 32 

Betting Premises 
proposed fee 

1500 1200 459 2080 1200 14 35 

Betting Premises 
maximum fee 
possible 

(1500) (1200) (1200) (3000) (1200) (25) (50) 

Betting Premises 
current fee 

1500 1200 429 1944 1200 13 32 

Tracks proposed fee 1250 950 459 2027 950 14 35 

Tracks maximum fee 
possible 

(1250) (950) (1200) (2500) (950) (25) (50) 

Tracks current fee 1250 950 429 1894 950 13 32 

FEC’s* proposed fee 1000 950 459 2000 950 14 35 

FEC’s maximum fee 
possible 

(1000) (950) (950) (2000) (950) (25) (50) 

FEC’s current fee 1000 950 429 1938 950 13 32 

Adult Gaming 
Centre proposed fee 

1000 1200 466 2000 1200 14 35 

Adult Gaming Centre 
maximum fee 
possible 

(1000) (1200) (950) (2000) (1200) (25) (50) 

Adult Gaming Centre 
current fee 

1000 1200 435 1938 1200 13 32 

TUN** proposed fee n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 14 35 

TUN maximum fee 
possible 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a (25) (50) 

TUN current fee n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 13 32 

*FECs = Family Entertainment Centres 
** TUN – Temporary Use Notice 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING FEES 

Licensing Committee – 16th January 2024 

 

Report of: Chief Officer, Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For consideration and decision

Key Decision: Yes 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer: Jessica Foley Ext. 7480 and Sharon Bamborough, Head of 
Licensing Partnership Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:

Members are recommended to approve the level of fees and charges with effect 
from 1st April 2024 as set out at item 9 of this report

Reason for recommendation: The fees have been set for 2024-2025 to in
[...]
ENSING – approve & adopt updated policy and setting of fees 

Licensing Committee – 16th January 2024 

 

Report of: Chief Officer, Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For consideration and decision

Key Decision: Yes 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer: Sharon Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:

1. That the committee consider the proposed draft revision of the Pavement 
Licensing Policy (which are made to be in line with recent changes to 
legislation) and adopt the policy - to take effect upon commencement of 
Schedule 22 of the Leveling Up and Regeneration Act 2023.  The amended 
policy is attached as Appendix A

2. To approve the proposed fees for applications set out in Appendix B, to 
take effect upon commencement of Schedule 22 of the Leveling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023

Reason for recommendation: 

Policy Review

The preferred option is that Members agree to review and amend the current 
policy. To have an updated policy ensures the Council continues to have a 
modern, effective document that ensures the trade, and the public has a 
document that fully explains the licensing process.

Fee setting 

The preferred option is to set the fees as proposed as they have been calculated 
to recover costs.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1  On 25 June 2020, the Government announced relaxations to planning and 
licensing laws to help the hospitality industry recover from the coronavirus 
lockdown.  The Business and Planning Act 2020 made it easier for premises 
serving food and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to seat and serve 
customers outdoors through temporary changes to planning procedures and 
alcohol licensing.  

2  Initially, the legislation was temporary, with the pavement licensing aspect 
expiring 30 September 2021. This was then extended several times with the 
current expiry being 30 September 2024.  As part of the application process, 
applicant must submit an application form, fee, site plan of the proposed 
area for use, photos or brochure of proposed furniture and evidence of 
public liability insurance. 

3  With Schedule 22 of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, the 
government has  permanently moved pavement licensing to the district/ 
borough level, away from the highways authority and amended the Business 
and Planning Act 2020 to introduce some changes to processes and introduce 
enforcement powers. 

4  The policy was initially drawn up without referral to committee due to the 
timing of it being during the pandemic lockdowns and the temporary nature 
of the legislation. It is now necessary to update and adopt the policy to be 
in line with these amendments. 

5  In addition, new fees should be considered. Previously, the statutory cap for 
applications was £100. The legislation has amended this to introduce higher 
caps for new and renewal applications. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



Review of Pavement Licensing Policy  

6  The revised policy, is attached as Appendix A.   

7  The changes are fully in line with the new legislation and do not propose 
anything in addition other than an opportunity to tidy up some of the 
wording throughout. 

8  The amendments include the following:  

•  Removal of sections no longer relevant or needed 

•  Updating of references to legislation /consultation periods (in line with 
legislative amendments) 

•  Addition on new section on enforcement (directly lifted from the 
legislation)  

•  Tidying up of terminology 

9  As the major amendments are in line with the new legislation and minor 
changes to tidy up terminology, it is not considered necessary that a 
consultation exercise is needed. 

Review of Fees 

10 The fee payable for a pavement licensing was previously capped at £100 in 
the legislation, and this was the fee set and charged when the legislation 
came at very short notice in July 2020. 

11 The fees have new caps set in legisl
[...]
.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer:  Susan Lindsey Ext. 7491

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: 

That the revised Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2024-
2029 (attached as Appendix A) be adopted as from 1 April 2024.

Reason for recommendation: 

While it is not a legal requirement, it is best practice for a Licensing Authority to 
have a Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy.

It is important for the Licensing Department to obtain the views of interested 
parties on the proposed Policy and use these views to formulate any changes to 
the existing Policy.  There have been a number of changes to the Policy which is 
outlined in the contents of this report, however no changes to this proposed Policy 
have been made since the last Licensing Committee in September 2023.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background 

1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 put a duty on the Council, acting as the Licensing 
Authority (LA), to determine the suitability of licensed drivers, vehicles and 
operators, with a view to public safety. 

2 There is no legal requirement for the Council to have a Statement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy (SHCPHP). 

3 The purpose of the policy is to outline the approach that Sevenoaks will take 
when dealing with applications made under The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; the document 
covers the following: 

a) How the Licensing Authority (LA) will use its regulatory powers in 
relation to applications, enforcement and complaints. 

b) How the Council will assess the suitability of licensed drivers, vehicles 
and operators 

c) The LA’s approach to regulation and expected standards. 

d) The scheme of delegation 

4 The last revision of the SHCPHP took place in March 2021. 

5 The SHCPHP 2024-2029 can be reviewed and updated at any time during the
[...]
hrough their Union representative) requested a 
meeting with Officers to discuss some of the issues they experience when 
using card payment facilities.  This meeting was held on Thursday 2nd 
November and notes from that meeting are attached to this report at 
Appendix B 

12 18 responses were received during the consultation period and are attached to 
this report at Appendix C 

13 The majority of these responses relate to the proposed implementation of 
mandatory card payment machines in licensed vehicles.  The main areas of 
concern raised in relation to this subject are summarised below: 

 a) Lack of phone signal in certain areas within the Sevenoaks District 
b) Additional cost to driver 
c) Customer aggression when card payments declined 
d) Additional time it takes to sort out card issues at peak times 
e) More time requested to report and replace broken card readers to Local 
Authority. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



14 Officer comments in relation to Shareb Affiliates response to the consultation 
are attached at Appendix D 

Conclusions 

15 Officers recommend that all changes proposed to the draft Policy (shown in 
red at Appendix A) are agreed, unless Members are minded to make changes 
following the content of responses to the consultation. 

16 Officers would like to bring to Members attention that the implementation of 
mandating card payment facilities in Hackney Carriage Vehicles is to address 
complaints previously received where customers were unable to utilise any 
licensed vehicles on a local rank as fares were refused by the trade due to the 
customer wishing to pay by card.  It is recognised by Officers that many more 
Hackney Vehicles now have card payment facilities, but the mandating of this 
will assist Officers when enforcing, should complaints of fare refusals be 
received.  Officers do not consider it acceptable for a Hackney Carriage fare to 
be refused as a result of the customer wishing to pay by card.  

17 Kent Police have informed

Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Clack (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Abraham (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Esler, Barnett, Clayton, Ferrari, Leaman and Lindop 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Waterton, Barnes, 

Haslam and Skinner 
 

 
  
15.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held 20 September 
2023, and the Licensing Hearing held on 4 July 2023, be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

16.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
   
17.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
18.    Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees from April 2024  

 
The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the proposed 
levels of fees and charges for gambling licenses for 2024-25. The fees ensured that 
the Council complied with its statutory duty and ensured that the Gambling Licensing 
service remained self-financing. The fees had been increased in line with inflation 
where possible; some fees had reached their maximum limits.  
  
In response to questions, the officer clarified that new casinos under the Gambling 
Act 2005 were not permitted to be built in the district, and that the fees set for these 
licenses were irrelevant.  
  

Resolved: That the level of fees and charges as set out below be approved 
from 1 April 2024: 
  



Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

10 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
AND ANNUAL FEES  

New 
Application 
proposed 

fee 

New 
Application 
maximum 

fee possible 

New 
Application 
current fee 

Annual Fee 
proposed 

Annual Fee 
maximum 
possible 

Annual 
Fee 

currently 

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

New Small Casino 8000 (8000) 8000 5000 (5000) 4850 

New Large Casino 10000 (10000) 10000 8376 (10000) 7828 

Bingo Club 2654 (3500) 2480 931 (1000) 870 

Betting Premises 
(excluding Tracks) 

3000 (3000) 3000 600 (600) 600 

Tracks 2080 (2500) 1944 931 (1000) 870 

Family entertainment 
Centres 

2000 (2000) 1944 750 (750) 715 

Adult Gaming centre 2000 (2000) 1944 750 (750) 750 

Temporary Use Notice 269 (500) 251 n/a n/a n/a 

OTHER APPLICATIONS  Application  to 
Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application 
for  Re-

Instatement 

Application 
for 

Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a) n/a) 
New Small Casino 
proposed fee 

4000 1800 1800 8000  3000 14 35 

New Small Casino 
maximum fee possible 

(4000) (1800) (1800) (8000) (3000) (25) (50) 

New Small Casino 
current fee 

4000 1800 1800 8000  3000 13 32 

New Large Casino 
proposed fee 

5000 2150 2150 10000 4931 14 35 

New Large Casino 
maximum fee possible 

(5000) (2150) (2150) (10000) (5000) (25) (50) 

New Large Casino 
current fee 

4776 2150 2150 10000 4608 13 32 

  Application  to 
Vary 

Application   
to Transfer 

Application 
for  Re-

Instatement 

Application 
for 

Provisional 
Statement 

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders) 

Copy 
Licence 

Notification  
of  Change 

Bingo Club proposed 
fee 

1750 1200 484 2654 1200 14 35 

Bingo Club maximum fee 
possible 

(1750) (1200) (1200) (3500) (1200) (25) (50) 

Bingo Club current fee 1750 1200 452 2480 1200 13 32 
Betting Premises 
proposed fee 

1500 1200 459 2080 1200 14 35 



Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

11 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
AND ANNUAL FEES  

New 
Application 
proposed 

fee 

New 
Application 
maximum 

fee possible 

New 
Application 
current fee 

Annual Fee 
proposed 

Annual Fee 
maximum 
possible 

Annual 
Fee 

currently 

Betting Premises 
maximum fee possible 

(1500) (1200) (1200) (3000) (1200) (25) (50) 

Betting Premises current 
fee 

1500 1200 429 1944 1200 13 32 

Tracks proposed fee 1250 950 459 2027 950 14 35 
Tracks maximum fee 
possible 

(1250) (950) (1200) (2500) (950) (25) (50) 

Tracks current fee 1250 950 429 1894 950 13 32 
FEC’s* proposed fee 1000 950 459 2000 950 14 35 
FEC’s maximum fee 
possible 

(1000) (950) (950) (2000) (950) (25) (50) 

FEC’s current fee 1000 950 429 1938 950 13 32 
Adult Gaming Centre 
proposed fee 

1000 1200 466 2000 1200 14 35 

Adult Gaming Centre 
maximum fee possible 

(1000) (1200) (950) (2000) (1200) (25) (50) 

Adult Gaming Centre 
current fee 

1000 1200 435 1938 1200 13 32 

TUN** proposed fee n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 14 35 
TUN maximum fee 
possible 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a (25) (50) 

TUN current fee n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 13 32 
*FECs = Family Entertainment Centres 
** TUN – Temporary Use Notice 
  

19.    Sexual Entertainment Licensing Fees  
 

Members considered the report which set out the level of fees and charges for a 
Sexual Entertainment Licence. The fees were increased in line with inflation. The 
officer advised that they not received or processed an application within the District 
in the past year. 
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that there was one business in the 
district which the department liaised with, monitoring their practices to ensure 
enforcement action was not needed. 
  

Resolved: That the level of fees and charges, as set out in the table below, be 
approved with effect from 1 April 2024 
  



Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

12 
 

Type of Application Fee 

New Application 3896 

Renewal Application 3896 

Transfer Application 1953 

   
20.    Licensing Pavement fees and charges  

 
The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the proposed 
revision of the Pavement Licensing Policy, and the proposed fees for pavement 
licence applications. These would take effect upon the commencement of Schedule 
22 of the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023.  
  
The officer set out the background to this legislation. Prior to July 2020, Kent County 
Council controlled pavement licensing. This was under the purview of the District 
Council through temporary regulations in the Business & Planning Act 2020, to fast 
track the process during the pandemic. Fees were capped at £100 for an application, 
and licences could be issued for a minimum of 3 months and a maximum of 1 year. 
The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 would formalise the transfer of 
pavement licensing to the District Council, including enforcement powers. Fees 
would be capped at £500 for new applications, and £350 for renewals. This Act had 
received royal assent but a commencement date had not been set.  
  
The officer outlined the proposed revision to the policy, and the proposed fees. The 
policy was being amended to be in line with the legislation, and new parts were 
added regarding enforcement. Fees were proposed on a cost recovery basis, covering 
site assessments, compliance work, and admin. Typos within the revision would be 
fixed before publication.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that this policy had been agreed at 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and Maidstone Borough Council. Town and Parish 
Councils were not consulted on any licensing applications. A pavement licence would 
not allow establishments to leave furniture on the pavement permanently, as this 
would represent an obstruction of a highway and would require planning permission. 
Applicants would need public liability insurance up covering up to £5million. A 
standard pavement licence would not begin earlier than 7am, or end later than 11pm, 
though there were exceptions for some premises which had pre-existing outdoor 
licences until 1am.  
  
The officer further explained that Bank Street, Sevenoaks had a single pavement 
licence which covered the whole street.. This licence was held by the Council, and 
officers liaised with businesses on the street regarding having seating on the 
pavement. This was part of a regeneration scheme for the area and did not involve 
fees, though businesses were required to submit normal applications to participate. 



Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

13 
 

This would not be continued beyond September – businesses would be required to 
apply for individual licences to continue operating on the pavement. 
  
Members discussed the report, and identified typos for correction, including the 
changing of “footpaths” to “footways” within the policy.  
  

Resolved: that: 
  

a)     the proposed draft revision of the Pavement Licensing Policy, as set out in 
the appendix to the minutes, be adopted, to take effect upon 
commencement of Schedule 22 of the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 
2023; and 
  

b)    the proposed fees for applications, as set out in the appendix to the 
minutes, be approved, to take effect upon commencement of Schedule 22 
of the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023. 

   
21.    Review of Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy  

 
The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the revised 
Statement of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy. The policy had been the subject 
of a 7 week consultation, and the recommendation was that all changes proposed to 
the draft policy (shown in red at appendix a to the report) should be agreed unless 
Members were minded otherwise. The policy would mandate that carriages accept 
card payments, and have the facility to do so. This had been approved by multiple 
other authorities in Kent, including Maidstone, Tunbridge Wells, and Medway 
Councils, on the basis of customer care and safety. The officer proposed that the 
words “These may include:” be added into the section of the policy covering Other 
Offences, to improve the grammar. 
  
Members discussed the report. They were advised that although consultation 
responses had been received there was no feedback specifically relating the deadline 
for replacing card machines if they were faulty, and that leeway could be given to 
extend the 2-day deadline if required. Members discussed the deadline, and felt that 
it was too short. It was proposed that 5 working days would be fairer for drivers, and 
avoid issues with deliveries and post. It was moved from the Chair that the deadline 
be extended to 5 days.  
  

Resolved: That the deadline for arranging repair/replacement for faulty card 
payment systems be changed to 5 working days. 
  

In response to questions, the officer outlined the enforcement system for mandatory 
acceptance of card payments. Passengers would let the council know if their card 
payments were refused. Warnings and penalty points would be issued, and repeat 
offenders would face significant consequences. Members discussed the procedure 
for when card payments could not be accepted, noting that the most common issue 



Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

14 
 

raised in the consultation was the lack of mobile connectivity in rural parts of the 
district. The officer explained that it was anticipated that drivers would be aware of 
any possible dead zones, and could arrange for payment beforehand, or notify the 
customer and resolve the situation between them. It was noted that coverage for 
card readers in the district was good. Members suggested that officers investigate the 
possibility of a journey being completed, but card payment then being refused by the 
driver, and how this could be resolved, to avoid any risks to customers. 
  
Members further discussed mandatory card payments, noting concerns in the 
consultation responses regarding tipping and transaction costs. The officer advised 
that additional costs could not be added to fares to offset transaction fees. The 
officer explained that mandatory card payments were proposed due to a significant 
increase in complaints from customers, reporting that they had been refused rides as 
they could only pay by card. This was a safety concern. 
  
Members asked further questions of clarification. The officer explained that points 
would be issued for outright refusal to accept card payment, and that serial offenders 
would be investigated. A malfunction in the card payment mechanism, leading to an 
inability to accept card payments, did not constitute a refusal. Receiving 12 points 
within a 12 month period would invite further enforcement action, including 
suspension or the revocation of the driver’s licence, where appropriate. Officers 
advised that the policy would be reviewed within one year. 
  

Resolved: that the revised Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy 2024-2029, attached as an appendix to the minutes, subject to the 
alterations resolved, be adopted as from 1 April 2024. 

   
22.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


